

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 16-cv-02921

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT I AND PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT I**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. THE LAW DOES NOT SUPPORT THE GOVERNMENT’S AFFIRMATIVE CASE2

A. Contrary to the government’s sweeping generalization, a tax credit can satisfy a tax liability2

B. EMOC paid its Fuel Excise Tax and that payment is included in COGS6

C. ExxonMobil is not seeking a double benefit.....10

D. ExxonMobil is not seeking a “windfall”12

E. The “plain language” of the relevant statutes shows that the Alcohol Credit claimed under section 6426(a) is a payment mechanism12

1. The provisions providing the Alcohol Credit – Sections 6426(a) and 6427(e)13

2. The provision directing the Fuel Excise Tax to the Highway Trust Fund – Section 9503(b)(1)16

3. The provision allowing for an unrelated credit against the Fuel Excise Tax – Section 4081(b)(2)17

F. The government’s “design of the statute” argument is unconvincing18

1. The government’s attempt to “integrate” the pre-and post-AJCA regimes overlooks a critical element.....19

2. The government misreads the legislative history.....19

G. The cases that the government cites do not support its position.....24

1. Cases addressing whether a tax credit is an item of gross income24

2. The “reduction of deductible tax expense” cases27

3. Other cases29

- III. THE GOVERNMENT’S CRITICISMS OF EXXONMOBIL’S ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....31
 - A. The government is wrong that ExxonMobil urges section 4081 to be “read in isolation” from section 642632
 - B. The government is wrong that sections 87, 280C, and 280D are irrelevant32
 - C. The government is wrong that Form 720 is irrelevant.....34
 - D. The government is wrong to suggest that the Court should disregard informal guidance completely, but is also wrong to describe IRS notices restating its litigation position as “precedential”35
 - E. The government is wrong that its position does not create an absurd result37
 - F. The government is wrong that any doubt must be resolved in its favor38
- IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT EXXONMOBIL PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT NOW RATHER THAN WAIT UNTIL ITS REFUND CAN BE CALCULATED39
- V. CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Affiliated Foods, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 128 T.C. 62 (2007)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>AMP, Inc. and Consol. Subsidiaries v. United States</i> , 185 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... | 37 |
| <i>Bailey v. Comm’r</i> , 103 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1939) | 6 |
| <i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. United States</i> , 10 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 7 |
| <i>Cummings v. United States</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D. Mass. 2011) | 28 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... | 24 |
| <i>Doe v. KPMG LLP</i> , 398 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 2005) | 16 |
| <i>Drake v. Panama Canal Comm’n</i> , 907 F.2d 532 (5th Cir. 1990) | 34 |
| <i>Growmark, Inc. & Subs. v. Comm’r</i> , No. 14-23797 (T.C. Oct. 8, 2014)..... | 37 |
| <i>Hart Furniture Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 12 T.C. 1103 (1949), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 188 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1950)..... | 29 |
| <i>Hurd Millwork Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 44 B.T.A. 786 (1941)..... | 28, 30 |
| <i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163, 168 (1993)..... | 34 |
| <i>Maines v. Commissioner</i> , 144 T.C. 123 (2015)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Max Sobel Wholesale Liquors v. Comm’r</i> , 630 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1980) | 11 |

Monsanto Co. v. Roman,
 No. 1:03-CV-068-C, 2004 WL 1107671 (N.D. Tex. May 17, 2004)40

Old Colony Tr. Co. v. Comm’r,
 279 U.S. 716 (1929).....8, 27

Pittsburgh Milk Co. v. Comm’r,
 26 T.C. 707 (1956).....12

Rand v. Commissioner,
 141 T.C. 376 (2013).....30, 34

Randall v. Loftsgaarden,
 478 U.S. 647 (1986).....30, 31

Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co. Inc.,
 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980)23

Sunoco, Inc. v. United States,
 No. 15-cv-00587 (Fed. Cl. June 10, 2015)24, 37

Snyder v. Commissioner,
 894 F.2d 1337, 1990 WL 6953 (6th Cir. 1990)28

Tempel v. Commissioner,
 136 T.C. 341 (2011), *aff’d sub nom.* 744 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2014).....25, 26

Tyler v. Cain,
 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....4

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....36

United States v. Thomas,
 877 F.3d 591, 597 (5th Cir. 2017)5

United States v. Woods,
 134 S. Ct. 557 (2013).....15

Whitfield v. United States,
 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....34

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. XVI11, 12

Statutes

I.R.C. § 26.....5

I.R.C. § 312, 3, 4, 17

I.R.C. § 332

I.R.C. § 3424, 26

I.R.C. § 3414, 19, 20, 33

I.R.C. § 4023

I.R.C. § 4022

I.R.C. § 616, 11, 24

I.R.C. § 8733

I.R.C. § 16426

I.R.C. § 280C33, 34

I.R.C. § 280D33, 35

I.R.C. § 376134

I.R.C. § 377134

I.R.C. § 377234

I.R.C. § 404112, 37

I.R.C. § 404116

I.R.C. § 4081 *passim*

I.R.C. § 62113

I.R.C. § 62113, 4

I.R.C. § 62163

I.R.C. § 641513

I.R.C. § 6426 *passim*

I.R.C. § 6426 *passim*

I.R.C. § 642726

I.R.C. § 6427 *passim*

I.R.C. § 6662.....30
 I.R.C. § 6664.....30
 I.R.C. § 6851.....3
 I.R.C. § 9503.....12, 16

Regulations

Rev. Rul. 79-315, 1979-2 C.B. 2729, 30
 Rev. Rul. 84-41, 1984-1 C.B. 1309, 10
 Treas. Reg. § 1.61-3.....6, 11
 Treas. Reg. § 1.461-4.....6, 32
 Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-13.....38
 Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-13.....38
 Treas. Reg. § 48.4081-3.....9, 18
 Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-2.....38

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*39
 Bryan A. Garner, *Black’s Law Dictionary* 1689 (10th ed. 2014).....5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....40
 H.R. Rep. 108-755 (2004) (Conf. Rep.) *passim*
 H.R. Rep. No. 108-548, pt. 1 (2004).....21, 22
 I.R.S. Notice 2005-4, 2005-1 C.B. 289 (Dec. 15, 2004).....34
 I.R.S. Notice 2015-56, 2015-35 I.R.B. (Aug. 31, 2015).....36, 37
 I.R.S. Notice 2016-5, 2016-6 I.R.B. 302 (Feb. 8, 2016).....36, 37
 I.R.S. Notice 2018-21, 2018 WL 1185223 (March 7, 2018).....37
 I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 201022012 (June 4, 2010).....36
 I.R.S. Tech. Adv. Mem. 20021504 (Apr. 12, 2002).....36

IRS, Federal Excise Taxes or Fees Reported to or Collected by the Internal Revenue Service, Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau, and Customs Service, by Type of Excise Tax, Fiscal Years 1999-2016, <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/histab20.xls>22
